

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RISE FOR ANIMALS, et al.)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELIZABETH GOLDENTYER, et al.)
)
)
 Defendants.)

Civ. No. 20-2004
Honorable George Jarrod Hazel
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The 1985 Amendments to the Animal Welfare Act Required the USDA to Promulgate
 “Minimum Requirements . . . for a Physical Environment Adequate to Promote the
 Psychological Well-Being of Primates.” 2

 B. The USDA’s 1991 Regulation 4

 1. The Agency Allows Each Regulated Entity to Devise Its Own Environmental
 Enrichment Plan..... 4

 2. The USDA Itself Determines that the 1991 Standard Is Too Vague and
 Unenforceable 5

 C. NIH Adopts Detailed Recommendations for Environments that Promote the Wellbeing of
 Chimpanzees Used in Federally Funded Research..... 7

 D. Plaintiffs’ Rulemaking Petition..... 9

 E. USDA’s Initial Response to Plaintiffs’ Petition 12

 F. The USDA’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Petition 15

 G. Proceedings to Date 16

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. THE USDA’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS,
AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 19

 A. Contrary to What the Agency Asserted in Its Denial of the Petition, Its Inspectors Do *Not*
 Conduct Full Inspections of All Research Labs. 20

 B. The USDA’s Reliance on Non-Binding Suggestions Is Also Arbitrary and Capricious.. 22

 C. The Agency Ignored Decades of Scientific Evidence. 24

 D. The USDA Did Not Address NIH’s Conclusion that the Existing AWA Standard Is
 Inadequate. 27

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING 29

 A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficient Injuries-In-Fact..... 30

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Caused by the USDA’s Denial of Their Rulemaking Petition....33

 C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Will Be Redressed If They Prevail in this Case.....34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Horse Protection Assoc. Inc. v. Lyng, 812 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20, 24, 27

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U. S. 242 (1986) 20

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman, 204 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6, 7

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 20

Cooksey v. Futrell, 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 35

Doe v. Va. Dep't of State Police, 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 34

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ., 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) 34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 24

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 35

Forsham v. Harris, 445 U.S. 169 (1980) 5

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 30

Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 30

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. USDA, No. 20-5291, 2022 WL 2898893 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2022) 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 29

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 35

Mayor of City Council of Baltimore v. Azar, 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20, 22, 24, 27

Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., 407 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2019)..... 34

New England Anti-Vivisection Society v. Animal Plant Health & Inspection Serv., Civ. No. 8:20-cv-03013 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 17

Ohio River Valley Env't Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne, 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006) 28

Ohio Valley Env't Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 828 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2016) 20

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.,
843 F. App'x 493 (4th Cir. 2021) 30

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir.
2015).....30, 35

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 25

Pye v. United States, 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001) 34

Rise for Animals v. Vilsack, Civ. No. 22-00810 (D. Md. Apr. 05, 2022) 22

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 33

Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) 34

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube, 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 20

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)..... 2

7 U.S.C. § 2131(1) 23

7 U.S.C. § 2143(5) 3

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(1)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(2)(B) 1, 3, 4

7 U.S.C. § 2145(a) 4, 27

7 U.S.C. § 2146(a) 4, 35

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(5)..... 27

Animal Welfare Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-579, § 2, 84 Stat. 1560, 1560 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 2131(1))..... 2

Laboratory Animal Welfare Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-544, § 1, 80 Stat. 350, 350 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 2131(1))..... 2

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13,256 (1966) (Statement of Senator Monroney) 2

131 Cong. Rec. 22,257 (Aug. 1, 1985) 3

131 Cong. Rec. S17881-02 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 1985) 3

Draft Enhancement Policy, 64 Fed. Reg. 38,146 (July 15, 1999) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 19

Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 3.5(a)..... 5

9 C.F.R. § 3.81 1, 4, 7

9 C.F.R. § 3.81(c)..... 5
